thereto, a penalty of one dollar and fifty cents (\$1.50) shall be added to the amount of the license fee and paid by the proprietor as provided herein if the said application has not reached the office of the Division of Hotel Inspection of the State Board of Health on or before January 31st following the expiration of license, or, in the case of a new business, thirty days after the opening date of such business. Hotel Inspector shall furnish to any person, firm or corporation desiring to conduct an hotel, restaurant, lodging house, boarding house or place of refreshment, an application blank to be filled out by such person, firm or corporation for a license therefor, and which shall require such applicant to state the full name and address of the owner of the building, structure or enclosure, the lessee and manager of such hotel, restaurant, lodging house, boarding house or place of refreshment, together with a full description of the enclosure to be used or proposed to be used for such business, the location of the same. the name under which such business is to be conducted, and such information as may be required therein by the Hotel Inspector to complete such application for license, and such application shall be accompanied by a license fee of \$3.50 and all such fees shall be turned into the State Treasury on the first day of January, April, July and October of each year."

Approved January 18, 1936.

CHAPTER 37—S. F. No. 157.

An act amending Laws 1919, Chapter 293 entitled "An Act Fixing the Salary of Judges of the Probate Court in Certain Counties", and ratifying and approving certain acts of the county board in fixing salaries thereunder.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of Judge of Probate in certain counties.— The county board shall at its first January meeting in each year, fix the salary of the judges of probate court in each and every county in which there are not less than 48 townships, which has an area of not less than 1,000,000 or more than 1,500,000 acres, and whose population according to the census last taken was not less than 15,000 or more than 30,000 and whose assessed valuation is not less than \$5,000,000 nor more than \$25,000,000 and said salary not to be less than \$2000.00 and not to exceed \$2500.00 a year payable in 12 equal monthly

installments, shall be full compensation for the individual work of said judge of probate court, as such official, and in addition thereto \$600.00 as clerk hire, and such further sum as the probate judge may allow, not to exceed a total of \$900.00.

- Sec. 2. Salary heretofore paid validated.—That in any county in this state which has heretofor come within the provisions of said chapter 293 since its enactment and the salary of the probate judge shall have been paid pursuant thereto; and where the county board of any such county has heretofor fixed the salary of a judge of the probate court, at a sum not exceeding \$2500.00 a year, and at the time of the fixing of such salary the valuation of said county was less than \$10,000,000 but not less than \$5,000,000.00 such act of the county board in fixing said salary is hereby ratified and approved and the salary of such judge shall remain at the sum so fixed by said board during his present term of office, and all salaries paid pursuant to the order of the county board so fixing said salaries is hereby ratified and approved, and it shall not be necessary for any such judge of probate to refund to the county any such salary drawn by him.
 - Sec. 3. All acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed. Approved January 18, 1936.



CHAPTER 38—S. F. No. 175.

An act to amend Laws 1935, Chapter 119, Section 6, relating to the sale of funding and refunding bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of funding and refunding bonds.—Laws 1935, Chapter 119, Section 6, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 6. Bonds may be sold for cash or may be exchanged for outstanding obligations or part sold and part exchanged, but none shall be sold or exchanged upon such terms that the interest costs of the proceeds will be more than six per cent per annum computed to the maturities of the bonds of the series according to standard tables of bond values now in general nationwide use by financial institutions and insurance companies; provided, that bonds may be sold for